

#### Request for Quotation

T

706EC007

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

NOOKE

\*709034932 304-744-1321 GENERAL TRUCK SALES PO BOX 8557

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25303

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-472-1750

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/01/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. 0001 EΑ 895-20 1 63049.17 63049.17 500 AMP SKID MOUNTED ELECTRIC WELDER AND TRUCK OPEN END CONTRACT TO PROVIDE 500 AMP SKID MOUNTED ELECTRIC WELDER AND TRUCK AS DESCRIBED IN ATTACHED PROCUREMENT SPECIFICATIONS 634-2-G. THERE WILL BE A MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE AT THE STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 15, TRAINING ROOM, AT 1:00 PM ON 6/29/06. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. EXHIBIT 2 LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON . UPON AWARD ...... AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE 304-744-1321 07/20/2006 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FLEET MANAGER 55-0177745

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required registration fee. (Effective June 8, 2006, the fee will change from \$45,00 to \$125,00 pursuant to House Bill 4031.)
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Orde!/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F O B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation
- 6. **DUPLICATE BIDS:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the respective offices listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### **ORIGINAL SIGNED BID TO:**

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### **DUPLICATE BID TO:**

State Auditor's Office Bid Observer Building 1 Room W114 1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, WV 25305-0230

NOTICE: Beginning June 8, 2006, there is no need to submit a duplicate bid to the State Auditor's Office pursuant to House Bill 4031



## Request for Quotation

T

RFQ NUMBER

706EC007

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

\*709034932 PO BOX 8557

304-744-1321 GENERAL TRUCK SALES

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25303 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SALE			SHIP VIA	di di la	1 1000 000	F.O	.В.:		FREIGHT TE	ERMS
06/01/	2006					<u></u>			1.5111111111	<u> 1944 - Series - Series</u>		<u>.::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::</u>	<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE		07/12	/2006				BID	OPEN	ING	TIME	0 ]	L:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY		AT O	IJEI	M NUMBER	sis expensió		Andrew Control	PRICE		AMOU	NT
	BE IN	ACCOR!	TO THE EDANCE WINTRACT A	тн т	HE TE	RMS A	ND CO	NDIT:	IONS	OF T	HE		A comprehensive
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAI TO TI ED ARI	N: THE PARTY OF AN ECIFICAT	S CO R IF INFE	NTRACT THE C	T IMM COMMO QUALI	EDIAT DITIE TY OR	ELY U S ANI DO N	JPON D/OR NOT (	WRIT SERV CONFO	TEN ICES RM		
·	AUTHOR MARKET ESTIMA DIATE (INCLU	IZE A , WITH TE, IT DELIVE DING E	CLAUSE: SPENDING OUT THE EMS SPECE RY IN EN UT NOT LE CIPATED	FIL FIL IFI MERG	IT TO ING OF ED ON ENCIES TED TO	PURC A R THIS DUE DEL	HASE EQUIS CONT TO U AYS I	ON THION RACT NFORE	IE OF NOR FOR ESEEN	PEN COST IMME I CAU PRTAT	- SES ION		
	APPROX STATE THE CO ORDERE	IMATIC SPENDI NTRACT D FOR	QUANTII NS ONLY, NG UNIT. SHALL O DELIVERY OR LESS	BA I OVE DUI	SED ON T IS U R THE RING T	I EST INDERS QUAN HE TI	IMATE STOOD FITIE ERM O	S SUP AND S ACT F CON	PLIE AGRE UALL ITRAC	S BY ED TI Y	THE		
	WRITTEI FOR COI WV-35 I OF THE AND ENG BE RETU WARDED	N EQUI MMODIT MUST B DEPAR CUMBRA JRNED TO TH	CEDURE: PMENT CO IES COVE E SENT T TMENT OF NCE, ONE TO THE S E VENDOR	NTRA RED O TI ADI COI PENI AS	ACT OR BY TH HE PUR MINIST PY OF DING U AUTHO	DER ( IS CO CHASI RATIO THE F NIT A RIZAT	FORM ONTRA ING D ON. PURCH AND OF	NUMB CT. IVISI AFTER ASE O NE CO FOR S	ER W THE ON APP RDER PY F	ORIG ORIG ROVAL WILL OR- ENT.	) INAL		
			VALID UN ASING DI	VISI			ļ		BERE	D	300		was ja sa gjala j
IGNATURE //	- <u>,</u>	1.6		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		TELEP	HONE	· · · · ·			DATE	07/00/255	<u> </u>
TILE KUUT	nh	nen	IN			304	-744-	1321				07/20/2006	
FLEET MANAGER			55 <b>-</b> 017	7745					ADDRI	ESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED AB	OVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25303

## Request for Quotation

706EC007

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

\*709034932 304-744-1321 GENERAL TRUCK SALES PO BOX 8557 SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** 

ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV** 26201

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	.E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERM	//S
06/01/	2006										
BID OPENING DATE	:	07/12/	2006		······	BID	OPE	NING TIME	0 1	:30PM	,
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	JMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
· ·		NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	S CONTRA	CT I	RACTOR FILE IS AUTOMAT: THOUT FURTE	[ -		7. T.
	REV. 9										
	CONTAI ORIGIN PRICE MOVEME BASED MATERI SUBSTA BASED ALL PR A MANN GOVERN PUBLIS SHOULD	ATE OF N PROVAL EXPON THE ALS AN ICE AD ER ACC MENTAL HED PRESING A	WEST ISION IRATI MENT THE C "PAS D/ORT N ACT JUSTM EPTAB EPTAB ICE L CEIVE T LEA	VIRG S FOR ON OF COVER OMMOD S THR LABOR OF A UAL D ENT R LE TO H MAR ISTS. D IN ST 30	INIA WILL PRICE AN THE CON S BOTH UN ITY PRICE OUGH" INC , WHICH N PRODUCT. OLLAR FIC EQUESTS N THE DIRE KS, GENER WRITING IN DAYS IN	DJUSTMEN TRACT, P WARD AN E, AND T CREASE O TAKE UP ADJUST GURE, NO TUST BE ECTOR PU RAL MARK EQUESTS BY THE D ADVANCE	TS F ROVI D DO HAT R DE ALL MENT T A SUBS RCHA ET I FOR IREO	PRIOR TO THE SECONDARY SECRET OF A SECONDARY S	SUCH IS RA BE IN ASE		
	PRICE ACCEPT	ADJUST THE P INGLY	MENT, RICE OR RE	THE Adjus Ject	PURCHASIN TMENT ANI	IG DIVIS ) AMEND	ION THE	MAY EITHER	?		
	CERTIF	ICATIO			EFERENCE ICATION*						
				SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR T		DITION				
SIGNATURE	172 D	Just	Asi Ma	_		TELEPHONE 304-744-	1321		DATE	07/20/2006	-
FLEET MANA	GER	FE	IN	 -017774	¥5	,		ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABO	VE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

T O 706EC007

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

\*709034932 304-744-1321 GENERAL TRUCK SALES PO BOX 8557

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25303

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-4

DATE PRIN	ITED	TE	RMS OF SALI	E.A	SHIP	VIA		F,O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/01/ BID OPENING DATE		7 (10	10001				ODEN	TANC TAN		7004
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	7/12/	1 - 6 - 1 6 - 5 - 5	CAT	nu uma nigeru me dariate e		UPEN	IING TIM	a gayay yayar b	.:30PM
LINE	QUANT	Γ <b>ΊΤ</b> Υ	UOP	NO	ITEM NL	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	5A-3-37	(DOE	S NOT	APPL	CE WITH V Y TO CONS	STRUCTIO	и со	NTRACTS	).	
	A. APP REASON		1	S MAD	E FOR 2.	5% PREFE	RENC	E FOR TI	HE	
	HAS RES	IDED RS IM	CONTI	งบอบร	IVIDUAL F LY IN WES PRECEDING	ST VIRGI	NIA	FOR FOU		
	TION RE QUARTER WEST VI THE DAT INTERES PARTNER WHO HAS OF BUSI	SIDEN S OR RGINI E OF T OF SHIP, MAIN NESS MMEDI	T VENE PRINCI A FOR THIS C BIDDEF ASSOC TAINEL CONTIN	OOR A IPAL FOUR ERTI R IS CIATI O ITS UUOUS	NERSHIP, ND HAS MAPLACE OF (4) YEAR FICATION; HELD BY A ON OR COR HEADQUAR LY IN WES	AINTAINE BUSINES S IMMED OR 80% ANOTHER PORATION TERS OR	D IT S CO IATE OF INDI N RE PRI NIA	S HEAD- NTINUOUS LY PRECI THE OWN! VIDUAL, SIDENT N NCIPAL ! FOR FOUR	SLY IN EDING ERSHIP VENDO PLACE	
	WHICH H A MINIM HAS MAI BUSINES FOUR (4 CERTIFI	AS AN UM OF NTAIN S WIT ) YEA CATIO	AFFIL ONE H ED ITS HIN WE RS IMM N.	IATE IUNDR HEAC ST V IEDIA	ORATION N OR SUBSI ED STATE QUARTERS IRGINIA C	DIARY W RESIDEN OR PRIN ONTINUO EDING T	HICH TS A CIPA USLY HE D	EMPLOYS ND WHICH L PLACE FOR THE ATE OF	H OF E ∏HIS	
	REASON	CHECK	ED:		F FOR 2.5					
	1			THE	DENT VEND CONTRACT ERSE SIDE FOR T	, ON AV	ERAG	E AT LEA		
SIGNATURE 1/0	1	1. 40	<u> </u>	SEEMEV	LUSE SING LOH!	TELEPHONE		7	DATE	07/20/2006
TITLE /	um h		We-			304–744–	-1321	ADDDESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
FLEET MANA	GER		55-	017774	5			ADDRESS (	CIRNIGES	TO DE NOTED ABOVE



DOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

T

RFQ NUMBER

706EC007

PAGE

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

\*709034932 304-744-1321 GENERAL TRUCK SALES PO BOX 8557

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25303

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-472-1750

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/01/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY: UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 75% OF THE EMPLOYEES WORKING ON THE PROJECT BEING BID ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA WHO HAVE RESIDED IN THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID; OR. BIDDER IS A NONRESIDENT VENDOR EMPLOYING A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS OR IS A NONRESIDENT VENDOR WITH AN AFFILIATE OR SUBSIDIARY WHICH MAINTAINS ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS WITHIN WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYING A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS WHO CERTIFIES THAT, DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST 75% OF THE EMPLOYEES OR BIDDERS' AFFILIATE'S OR SUBSIDIARY'S EMPLOYEES ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA WHO HAVE RESIDED IN THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID. BIDDER UNDERSTANDS IF THE SECRETARY OF TAX & REVENUE DETERMINES THAT A BIDDER RECEIVING PREFERENCE HAS FAILED TO CONTINUE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH PREFERENCE, THE SECRETARY MAY ORDER THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING TO: (A) RESCIND THE CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED; OR (B) ASSESS A PENALTY AGAINST SUCH BIDDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF THE BID AMOUNT AND THAT SUCH PENALTY WILL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTING AGENCY OR DEDUCTED FROM ANY UNPAID BALANCE ON THE CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER. BY SUBMISSION OF THIS CERTIFICATE, BIDDER AGREES TO DISCLOSE ANY REASONABLY REQUESTED INFORMATION TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND AUTHORIZES THE DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND REVENUE TO DISCLOSE TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING APPROPRIATE INFORMATION VERIFYING THAT BIDDER HAS PAID THE REQUIRED BUSINESS TAXES, PROVIDED THAT SUCH INFORMATION DOES NOT CONTAIN THE AMOUNTS OF TAXES PAID NOR ANY OTHER INFORMATION DEEMED BY THE TAX SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE 304-744-1321 07/20/2006 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FLEET MANAGER 55-0177745



DATE PRINTED

BID OPENING DATE:

06/01/2006

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

# Request for

706EC007

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

304-744-1321 **\*709034932** GENERAL TRUCK SALES PO BOX 8557

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25303 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV

26201 304-472-1750 SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

07/12/2006 CAT LINE QUANTITY :UOP ITEM NUMBER COMMISSIONER TO BE CONFIDENTIAL. UNDER PENALTY OF LAW FOR FALSE SWEARING (WEST VIRGINIA CODE 61-5-3), BIDDER HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS CERTIFICATE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE IN ALL RESPECTS; AND THAT IF A CONTRACT IS ISSUED TO BIDDER AND IF ANYTHING CONTAINED WITHIN THIS CERTIFICATE CHANGES DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT, BIDDER WILL NOTIFY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY. BIDDER: GENERAL TRUCK SALES CORPORATION <u>JULY 20 2006</u> DATE: FLEET MANAGER TITLE: \* CHECK ANY COMBINATION OF PREFERENCE CONSIDERATION(S) IN EITHER "A" OR "B", OR BOTH "A" AND "B" WHICH YOU AR UP TO THE MAXIMUM ENTITLED TO RECEIVE. YOU MAY REQUEST 5% PREFERENCE FOR BOTH "A" AND "B". (REV. 12/00) NOTICE AN ORIGINAL, SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 07/20/2006 304-744-1321 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0177745 FLEET MANAGER



> WZDOR

\*709034932

PO BOX 8557

GENERAL TRUCK SALES

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-744-1321

25303

## Request for Quotation

706EC007

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION BROUTE 33

BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

Conductors				المنتخفظ		
DATE PRINTED 06/01/200		ERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		2/2006		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	LIOP (	CAT NO. ITE	EM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	CHARLE	STON, WV	25305-0	130		
				MATION ON NOT BE CO	THE FACE OF NSIDERED:	
SEA	LED BID					
вич	ER:	33	,			
RFQ	. NO.:	70	6EC007			
BID	OPENING	DATE AN	D TIME			
			X NUMBER RDING YOU	R BID:	IS NECESSARY	
CON	TACT PER	SON (PLE		CLEARLY):		
				********		
	4. 1,1	SI	EE REVERSE SIDE I	FOR TERMS AND CO	ND)TIONS	
BIGNATURE				TELEPHONE 304-744-1	321	07/20/2006
FLEET MANAGER		55-017	7745			ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 8

706EC007

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

VENDOR

\*709034932 304-744-1321 GENERAL TRUCK SALES PO BOX 8557

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25303 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV

26201 304-472-1750

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	NTED .	TERI	MS OF SAI	É COSTO		SHIP VI	4		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/01/	/2006										
BID OPENING DATE		07/12/	2006				BID	OPEN	ING TIM	<u> </u>	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NUME	NOT THE PLANT THE TAX		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	706EC	007	*****	TOTAL	63049.17
					i						
		·									
							and a support				
				SEE REV	ERSE SIE		MS AND CON			1 10 000 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	
SIGNATURE // 0.	77_ la	Isen	11			1E	LEPHONE 04-744-1	321		DATE	07/20/2006
FLEET MANAG	EFR	FEIN	d	177745	<u> </u>	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			ADDRESS (	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TABLE FINIAGE	NIDINO T				- 4315 65	2000	N ODA			D WENDOR!	

## WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION

#### BIDDER'S EVALUATION REPORT

# PROCUREMENT SPECIFICATIONS FOR OPEN END CONTRACT NO.634-2-G

#### 500 AMP SKID MOUNTED ELECTRIC WELDER AND TRUCK

NOTE TO BIDDER: Procurement Specification No. 634-2-G, Paragraph 2.0 recommends the completion and submittal of this Report with your bid. Purpose of this Report is to enable the West Virginia Division of Highways Evaluation Committee to make full and fair evaluation of the bid.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS REPORT, COMPLETE IN ITS ENTIRETY, MAY SUBJECT THE BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION

	Reference Requisition No: 706EC007			
	Bidder's Name: GENERAL TRUCK SALES CORPORAT	CION		
	Address: 3100 MACCORKLE AVENUE SW SOUTH C	HARLESTON 1	V 25303	
	Telephone Number: 304-744-1321			
	Years Bidder has been registered to do business wi	th the State o		ia: YRS
	Years Company has been an authorized dealer for p	oroposed unit	: <b>69</b>	_YRS
X4.2 X4.2.1	DELIVERY: Delivery date of completed representative unit:	315 After Date of	Calendar : of Purchase A	
X42.2	Delivery date of balance of completed units:	315 After Date of	_ Calendar D of Purchase A	

X5 0	AWARD CRITERIA;								
X5.1	Prices for unit in quantities of	1-10 11-20 21 and over	63049.17 per unit 63049.17 per unit 63049.17 per unit						
	SPECIFICATIONS - GENERAL  Manufacturer, model, series, and date of maximum and the series and date of maximum and the series are series.  GMC TC5C042 5500 20  Is descriptive literature, fully describing pro-	007							
	If not, why?	<b>X</b>	YESNO						
X6 2	Will the required number of service manuals, and complete parts list be delivered to the Equipment Division at Buckhannon upon completion of delivery of total units?								
	Will the required Equipment Preventive Ma Evaluation Report) be provided upon inspec	ction of the pilot unit?	on X6.2 of Bidders YES NO						

X0.3	TRAINING:			
	Will training seminar be conducted on Preventive Maintenance, Training	_	r and Med _YES	
	Will you conduct training with each purchase order against this of	~		
		<u> </u>	YES	NO
	Will training be conducted within 2 working days from the delive the individual purchase order?	-	e pilot un YES	
	If NO, explain timeframe			
	Will an Operator's Manual be furnished to the Training Academy	y?	T-0	
		<b>X</b> Y	ES	NO
X6.4	If you are the successful vendor, will you furnish all training aids required in conducting the training?		deos, proj ES	
X6.4.1	Will all manuals, booklets, etc. explaining preventive mainter procedures, and service schedule be delivered with each unit?	,	-	
	If NO, explain		_YES	
X6.5	WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY			
	Will the warranty and service you provide comply with all areas a of specifications <u>x</u>		in Sectio	n 6 5
	Is warranty literature attached?	YES	NO	

## X6 5 WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY QUESTIONNAIRE

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER OR MANUFACTURERS TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF PILOT MODEL TO THE WVDOH (If additional lines are needed, make copies of form.)

	Define the terms of the st E ATTACHMENT	andard warranty. If not offered, so state. (Attach copy)
perf	ormed at manufacturer's esentative	be performed at DOH facilities and warranty service to be representative facility. List name and location of manufacturer's <b>DEM PERFORMED AT MANUFACTURER'S FACILITY HOWEVER</b>
		ED AT THE DOH FACILITY AND WILL BE REIMBURSED
	TO DOH AT THE FACTO	
avai		rentories that are within the State of West Virginia. Also, list
	uring the term of warran oarts that bidder will sell	ty, list the guarantee discount to manufacturer's published list price the parts to owner
A	Terms: Net 30	Manufacturer's published list price less:% discount
В.	Terms: Net 60	Manufacturer's published list price less: 30 % discount
C.	Terms: Net 90	Manufacturer's published list price less:% discount
	uring the term of warran ivision of Highways?	ty, will all manufacturers or engineering improvements be submitted YESNO
6. D	uring the term of warran	ty, list the guaranteed rates charged for repair to the unit
A	Shop Rate	\$
B.	Travel Time Charge	\$ 76.17 per mechanic hour
	(Specify if one-way)	; port to port <b>X</b>
C.	Mileage Charge (Specify if one-way	\$ 1.50 per vehicle mile ; port to port X
D.	Field Mechanic Rate	\$ 76.17 per mechanic hour
E	Specify period of time	e that prices are in effect: MODEL YEAR AVAILABILTY
F	Surcharge for miscella	aneous items: COST + 25 %

X6.6	EVALUATION COMMITTEE REQUIREMENTS	
	Is all component specifications, product literature, componen Evaluation Committee bid determination?	t models provided for X YES NO
X6.7	Will all parts, equipment, accessories, material, design and per not specified herein, but which are necessary to provide a conwith the unit and conform in strength, quality of material, and those which are advertised and provided to the market in general	nplete unit, be furnished l quality of workmanship to
X6.7.	Are all parts and accessories adequate and regularly supplied except those which may be duplications of specifications here specifications are not to be furnished?	
X6.72	2 Are all standard safety features that are required by Federal ar included?	nd State statutes of law X YESNO
actual except Divisi require	dder should complete the following schedule in order for the D bid unit to the specifications. Should the bidder except a requion may be only on the basis that such feature is not offered by on will have the sole discretion as to whether the bidder's substitutements of the specifications.  IFICATIONS - CAB AND CHASSIS	irement, then such the manufacturer. The
Manuf	acturer: Model: Model:	2
X7 1	GVWR plate rating: 18000 lbs	
X72	C.A. dimension: 84 inches	
X7.3	Wheelbase: 152 inches	
X7 4	Is unit 2 wheel drive X YES NO	
X75	Cab and Accessories: Is the cab an all steel cab style design	X YES NO
X751	Seat: Manufacturers standard	X YESNO
X7.5.2	Dual sun visors	x YES NO

X7 5.3	Inside and outside cab door locks (all doors)		<u> X</u>	_YES	_NO
X7.5.4	Rubber floor mats: Throughout cab area with non-absor	orbent		g under mat YES	_NO
X7.5.5	Seat belts: left hand and right hand		<u> </u>	YES	_NO
X756	Arm Rests: both doors		_X_	_YES	_NO
X7 57	Turn Signals: Manufacturer's standard self-canceling	with ha		varning swite YES	
X7.5.8	Heater and Defroster: Manufacturer's standard		X	YES	_NO
X75.9	Manufacturers air conditioning		_X_	YES	NO
X7.5.10	Radio: AM/FM		_X	YES	NO
X7.5.11	Mirrors: Left and right, outside		X	YES	_NO
X7.5.12	Instruments: Manufacturer gauges; with warning light operation in red background to inform operator when exceeded	peratii	ng cond		ıfe
X7.5.12 1	Speedometer with odometer	X	_YES	NO	
X7 5 12 2	Ammeter/voltmeter	X	_YES	NO	
X7.5.12.3	Fuel gauge	X_	_YES_	NO	
X7 5.12.4	Engine coolant temperature with warning light and		zer YES	NO	
X7.5.12.5	Engine oil pressure with warning light and/or buzze	er <u> </u>	_YES	NO	
X7.5.12.6	Tachometer	<b>X</b> _	_YES_	NO	
X7.5.12.7	Running boards right and left sides to extend from rear of cab			vheel openin NO	ig to
X7513	Windshield Wipers: Manufacturers standard electric wintermittent feature			shers and NO	
X7.5.14	Manufacturer's standard jack and wheel lug wrench	X	_YES_	NO	
X7.5.15	OSHA approved backup alarm	X	YES	NO	

X7.5.	16 Will a fire	e extinguisher be installed in unit cab	<u> X</u>	_YES	NO
	Size: 2 1	<u>/2</u> lb.			
X7.6	Engine: (The	engine to be diesel fueled and to meet or e	xceed the	e followin	g criteria:)
	Manufacturer	: GM/ISUZU			
	Model:	6.6L DURAMAX			
X7.6.1	SAE Net l	Horsepower: 300			
X7.6.2	Does the e system?	engine include manufacturer's standard oil f		filter, and YES	
X7.7	Transmission: Manufacturer	ALLISON			
	Model:	1000		,	
X7.8	Differential: Manufacturer:	DANA			
	Model:	S-110			
	Capable of ma	aintaining current interstate highway speeds	<u>x</u>	YES	NO
X7.9	Cooling Syste Manufacturer	m: s heavy duty radiator?	<b>X</b>	YES	NO
	Is the system of recommended combinations?	capable of maintaining engine temperature range during continuous operation under n	naximum	anufacture speed and YES	d load
	Does the syste	m have a thermostat and bypass for warm-	up? <b>X</b>	_ YES	NO
	Is the radiator	filled with permanent type anti-freeze rated			
X7 10	Fuel System:		<u>X</u> <sup>1</sup>	ES N	O
X710.	1 Total Tank	Capacity 40 Gallons Single	or d	ual combi	nation_X_
X7.11		tem: acturer) <u><b>DELCO</b></u> 12 volt ne			noise NO

X7.11	.1 B	Batteries: <del>-S</del>	DUAL ingle	1500	_CCA				
X7.11	.2 A	Alternator l	Rating: _	150	AMPS with	intern	al regula	ator	
X7 12	Susp	ension:							
X7 12	.1 N	Manufactur	er's heav	y-duty shock	absorbers?		<u> </u>	YES	_NO
X7 12	2 D	oual wheel	s rear?				<u> </u>	YES	_NO
		els and Tir are wheels		turer's standa	rd for model b	oid	<u>x</u>	YES	_NO
	M	Ianufactur	er: <u>Goo</u>	DDYEAR					
X7.13.	.2 A	re tires ma	anufactur	er's standard	for model bid		<u> </u>	YES	_NO
	M	lanufactur	er: <b>GOOD</b>	<u>rear</u>					
X7.14	Steeri Manu	_	GM						
	Type:	:	POWER			·			
X7.15	Brake Manu	es: ifacturer's	heavy du	ty?		X	YES _	NO	
	Stand	lard parkin	g brake f	for model		X	YES_	NO	
	Manu	ıfacturer: _	GM						
X7.16	Is the	e muffler a	nd tailpi <sub>l</sub>	oe a single ho	rizontal	X	YES_	NO	
	Do th	ey meet o	exceed a	all Federal No	oise Abatemen	ıt Requ	iirement	s <u>x</u> YES	NC
	Is the body	aluminize	d steel e	khaust routed	in a manner th		not inte	erfere with : NO	service

7.17	-Standard-features included but not described above.
3.0	SPECIFICATIONS - UTILITY SERVICE BODY
	Bidder: ACE TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO
	Address: 1/30 NEWAR Rd Zavesulle Ohno
	Telephone Number: 1740-4530551
	Years company has been an authorized dealer for proposed unit:
j	Manufacturer: READING Model: U108 A H H DW
	ls descriptive literature fully describing proposed utility service body attached to you wid?
1 (	Overall body weight: 1436 Lbs.
2 F	3ody overall dimensions:
I	Length: Inches
1	Width: 93 Inches
	Construction: Is it of rust resistant two-sided galvanneal steel electrically welded?  YESNO
I	fno, explain
- 3.1	Is the floor plate of 12 gauge tread plate steel, electrically solid welded full length around edges to compartment and bulkheads?  YES  NO
1.2	
.2	Are the cross-members of U-channel and/or C-channel welded to floor support to form a single rigid unit?  YESNO

X8.3.3	Wheelwell panelgauge.	12-14-16
X8.3.4	Are the partitions, bottoms, headers, and bulkhead of	16 gauge galvannealed steel? YESNO
X8.3.5	Are the compartment doors of double panel constructions and exterior panels approximately 20 steel?	ion?YESNO Gauge two-sided galvannealed YESNO
X8.3.5.1	Are the hinges 5/16 inch diameter "Electro-Zinc" with stainless steel bolt-on brackets? NEW HIDDEN HINGES W/STAINLES STEEL	YES NO
	Are all hinge brackets removable type?	YES NO
X8.3.5.2	Are all individual compartment door locks flush in Thandle or paddle lock slam action zing coated?  Rotting Standard	nounted, dead bolt, key locking  YESNO
X8.3.5.3	Are door seals flange mounted automotive rubber SIR AUTOMOTIVE BUBBLE SEAL WITH A HIGH BOWN PSA HEAT SEALED BALLING	type mechanically fastened?  YESNO
X8.3.5.4	Are all locks assemblies riveted to doors and keyed	d alike? YESNO
X8.3.5.5	Are chain supports provided for all doors? Hunnes	TR. YESNO
X8.3.6	Are trays 18 gauge galvanized steel, slotted on 2 incheremovable shelves in each front vertical compartment included?	centers for dividers, three (3)
X8.3.6.1	Master Lock:  Is there a single spring loaded master locking device to be located at the rear end compartment curbside	<b>-</b>
	Does this locking device provide the capability of le compartment doors on a selected side as desired sin	
X8.3.6,2	Inner Body, Walls, Bulkhead, and Tailgate: Is the inside bulkhead wall, inside rear tailgate, and compartments 12 gauge deck plate steel?	entire top of side YESNO
X8.3.6.3	Basic Body: Is it 12, 14, and 16 gauge two-sided galvannealed s	teel or equal?YESNO

X8.3.	7 Bumper		
X8.3.	7.1 Front: Is it the manufacturer's standard?	YES _	ио
X8.3.	7.2 Rear: Is it a tread plate safety step bumper with pin	tle hook?	
		YES	NO
X8.3.8		or one (1) full s	ize tire with
	jack and rim mounted	YES _	NO
X8.3.9	Mud Flaps: Are they rubber type behind rear wheels?	YES	NO
X8.3.1			
	visible from full 360°	/YES	NO
	Manufacturer and Part # 60044 PSE		
X8.3.1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	od lamp mounte	ed on left rear
	corner of service body, manual rotation to 360°	YES_	_NO
X8.3.1	2 Are dashboard mounted controls installed to operate the	flood lamp and	bar light?
		YES_	NO
	Are control switches for lights identified at their dashboa		
	-	YES	NO
X8.4	Front compartment (curb side) 64 inches high		
	Is it made acceptable for torch tank and hose storage	YES	NO
X8.5	Standard features which are not addressed above:		
-	11/02/00 17/1/663		Bir
-			
		····	
•		<del></del>	

X9.0	SPECIFICATIONS -	- 500 AMP	SKID	MOUNTED	WELDER
	,				

	Bidder: ALE TRUCK EQUIPMENT
	Address: 1130 NEWARK Rd Zanesville Oh-s
	Telephone Number: 740 45 30 551
	Years company has been an authorized dealer for proposed unit: 40 years
	Manufacturer: Miller ELECTRIC Model: B16 Blue 500
	Is descriptive literature fully describing proposed utility service body attached to your bid?  YES NO
X9.1	Engine:
X9.1.1	Type: <u>PERKINS 404</u> 22 TURBO
X9.1.2	4 cylinder industrialYES NO
X9.1.3	Horsepower: 47
X9.1.4	Governor engine RPM: 1800
X9.1.5	Is radiator filled with extended life Dex-Cool or equal type all season coolant to -30°F with guard and shroud YESNO
X9.1.6	Fuel tank capacity: 25 gallon
X9.1.7	Does unit have primary and secondary fuel filter system YESNO
X9.1.8	Safety shut down devicesNO
X9.1.8.1	Does unit have automatic shutdown in event of low oil pressure
	YESNO
<b>K9.1.8.2</b>	Does unit have automatic shutdown in event of high coolant temperature  YESNO
<b>c</b> 9.1.9	Does unit return to fast idle in welding mode - (switch controlled)
- <del>-</del>	V YES NO

X9.1.10	Gauges:		-
X9.1.10.1	Is hour meter controlled by the engine operation (no	ot by key switch) YES	_NO
X9.1.10.2	Does unit have an oil pressure gauge	YES	
X9.1.10.3	Does unit have a fuel gauge	YES	_NO
X9.110.4	Does unit have an engine coolant temperature gauge	:YE\$	_ NO
X9.1.10.5	Does unit have a battery charging ampere gauge	YES	_NO
X9.1.11	Does unit have spin on oil filter, full flow type	YES	NO
<b>X9</b> .1.12	Does unit have dry type air cleaner with air restriction in	dicator YES	_NO
X9.1.13	Does unit have a 12 volt starting motor with one (1) 12 v	olt battery YES	NO
X9.1.13.1	Cold cranking power: 8/5 amps		
X9.1.14	Does unit have keyless starting capability	YES	NO
X9.1.15	Does unit have manual fuel shutoff	YES	NO
X9.1.16	Does unit have rain cap on exhaust pipe	VYES	NO
X9.1.17	Does unit have OSHA approved spark arrestor muffler	✓ YES	NO
X9.1.18	Are all engine controls and instruments mounted on from	panel i YES	МО
X9.2 Cha	arging System:		
X9.2.1	Does unit have alternator with SCR's	✓ YES	NO
X9.2.2	Does amperage control have at least two (2) ranges	VYES	NO
X9.2.3	Does unit have a means of maintaining constant are curre conditions, minor engine RPM's, variances, cable losses,	nt under varied atrete. VES_	nospheric NO

X9.3	General NEMA or equal ratings:		
X9.3.1	Amps: 500		
X9.3.2	Does unit have at least 40 rated volts	YES	_ NO
X9.3.3	Is unit 100% duty cycle	YES	NO
X9.3.4	Ampere range: Low: 55 amps High:	500 amps	
X9.3.5	Auxiliary power: 20 kw		
X9.3.6	Standard controls/instruments:		
X9.3.6.1	Is unit able to switch polarity	✓ YES	_NO
X9.3.6.2	Does unit have remote voltage control	YES	_NO
X9.4 I	Dimensions:		
X9.4.1	Unit length: 64 7/16 inches		
X9.4.2	Unit width: 28 1/2 inches		
X9.4.3	Unit height: 43 inches		
X9.4.4	Unit weight, 156 Ibs.		
X9.5 W	Felder Body Enclosure:		
X9.5.1	Does unit have manufacturer's standard steel enclosure we panels	vith latch type hin YES	
	Side panels with full length piano hinge stainless steel roo	1YES	_NO
X9.5.2	Does unit have lifting eye	∠YES	NO
X9.5.3	Is unit skid mounted with no portion of frame protruding	outside machine s	
X9.5.4	Does unit have all manufacturer's safety features; decals i		very to the NO

_	CAB-WHITE
_	FRAME RAILS-BLUE
	CHASSIS, WHEELS, FUEL TANKS STEPS, FRONT BUMPER-DARK MARTIN SENORA BLUE
_	
_	
X10.1.8	Is there a complete coat of petroleum base undercoating material sprayed, under pressure, on complete underside of the chassis frame and body sections
X10.1.9	Are samples of proposed paint attached to your bid? YES x NO
	If NO, when will samples submitted? UPON AWARD OF BID
X10.2	Detail/Decorative Stripes with Logo:  Does proposed striping with logo comply with Sections 10 2 1 through 10 2 6 of the specifications
X10.3	Does unit offered meet the "Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970" and
	subsequent Amendments
X10.4	ATTACH A COPY OF PROPOSED TRAINING PROGRAM. NOTE: ATTACH SCHEDULE DESCRIBING COURSE OFFERED WITH A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF EACH SUBJECT WITH THE TIME REQUIRED FOR EACH CLASS. DO NOT ATTACH INSTRUCTION MATERIAL OR MANUALS.

# AFFIDAVIT

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood. marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement

#### LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name:	GENERAL	TRUCK	SALES	CORPORATION	•		
Authorized Signatu	ıre:				Date:	07/20/2006	
No Dobt Affidavit							



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER 706EC007

50.	PAGE	ies:	÷
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

\*709034932 304-744-1321 GENERAL TRUCK SALES PO BOX 8557

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV

DATE PRIN	ITED TE	RMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/30/							
BID OPENING DATE	07/12				BID	OPENING TIME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP C	NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	CHANGES TO BID OPENING NO OTHER CH. 500 AMP SKI	THE SPEC	DDEND CIFIC JD TI	OUM NO. 1 CATIONS PER ME REMAINS	THE	ATTACHED	
	***** THIS			OF RFQ		007 ***** TOTAL	
SIGNATURE (	1, Tu.		<u></u>	TELEF	PHONE		07/20/2006
TITLE FLEET MANAGE		EIN		304-	<del>-744–13</del>		07/20/2006 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
LEET MANAGER 55-0177745						ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# ADDENDUM #1 706EC007

# OPEN END CONTRACT 500 AMP SKID MOUNTED ELECTRIC WELDER AND TRUCK

Char	iges to B	Bidder'	s Evaluation Report:				
DEL 1		12.7	Running boards right and left sides to extended opening to rear of cab	end from			el
DELI 2		14	Manufacturer's standard jack and wheel lu	ig wrencl	hY	'ES	_NO
FROI							
3	X <sup>7</sup> 16	Is the Do th	emuffler and tailpipe a single horizontal ney meet or exceed all Federal Noise Abatem				
			aluminized steel exhaust routed in a manner ce body	that will	YES not inter YES	fere with	L
IO: 3	X7 16	Is the	muffler and tailpipe a single horizontal	<u>x</u>	YES	NO	
		Do th	ey meet or exceed all Federal Noise Abatemo		irements YES	NO	
		Is the	exhaust routed in a manner that will not inte		n service YES		
FROM	1;						
1,	X10 1	8	Is there a complete coat of petroleum base under pressure, on complete underside of the sections	he chassis		nd body	yed,
ΓΟ: Ι	X10 1 3	8	Does the utility body have a complete coat material sprayed, under pressure			undercoa NO	ating



Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

706EC007

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

\*709034932 304-744-1321 GENERAL TRUCK SALES PO BOX 8557

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25303

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV

26201 304-472-1750

07/11/2006										
								1:30PM		
LINE	AUD	NTTY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
			AD	DENDU	N NO. 2					
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME CHANG	GED				
	FROM:	07-12	-06 A	T 1:3	0 P.M.					
	TO:	07-20	-06 A	T 1:3	0 P.M.	:				
	NO OTH	ER CHA	NGES		·	į		array aww.		
0001		1	EA		895-20	:	63049.17		63049.17	
	500 AM	P SKID	MOUN	TED E	LECTRIC V	VELDER A	ND TRUCK			
						ļ				
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	706EC	007 ***** T	OTAL:		
								}		
7.				ļ						
				-				****		
				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS			
SIGNATURE LUT	I W	sem	<u> </u>			TELEPHONE 304-744-1		DATE 0	7/20/2006	
FLEET MANAGER			55-0177745				ADDRESS CH	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		

# SIGN IN SHEET RF 706 E COO 7 Date 6 26 06

Page	of
------	----

Firm & Representative Name:	Mailing Address:	Phone&Fax#:
1 General Trud Sola Kwin Weseman	3100 MACCOPILLE AVESW So. Char. WV 25303	P (304) 944-1324 F (304) 944-17852
3		
4		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
<u> </u>	·	

Please print or write legibly!
Your Fax # is essential to contact you timely!

S Standard A Available Not Available

#### Print All Categories



CM FLEST

Upfilters

Current Offers

Locate Dealer Enter ZIP

Advanced Search
Business Central Dealers

Go

		Si standard	(4.0)	Mot Available	
Warranty Coverage at a Glance††	Warranty Limitations (Time or Mileage, Whichever Comes First)		Percent of Dealer's Repair Charge Paid By Owner		
	Time	Vehicle Miles	Parts	Labor	
Basic Coverage (except where specified below)	2 Years	Unlimited	No Charge	No Charge	
Optional Basic Coverage Warranty for C4500 & C5500	3 Years	36,000	No Charge	No Charge	
Vortec 8100 Gas Engine	2 Years	Unlimited	No Charge	No Charge	
DURAMAX 6600 Diesel Engine	5 Years	100,000	event after 36	\$100 00 deductible per event after 36 months/36,000 miles	
DURAMAX 7800 Diesel Engine	3 Years	Unlimited	No Charge	No Charge	
Caterpillar Diesel Engine (Caterpillar Warranty Applies)(1)	3 Years	150,000 or 3,600 Hours (1)	No Charge	No Charge for 2 Years	
Allison 1000, 2000, 2400 Series (Allison Warranty Applies)(2)	3 Years	Unlimited	No Charge	No Charge	
Allison 3000 MD Series (Allison Warranty Applies)	2 Years	Unlimited	No Charge	No Charge	
Manual Transmission	2 Years	Unlimited	No Charge	No Charge	
Rear Axle	2 Years	Unlimited	No Charge	No Charge	
Frame Rails & Cross Members	5 Years	Unlimited	No Charge	No Charge	
Cab Corrosion (Perforation)	5 Years	Unlimited	No Charge	No Charge	
Emissions (Gasoline Engine)	5 Years	50,000	No Charge	No Charge	
Emissions (Diesel Engine)	5 Years	100,000	No Charge	No Charge	
Tires	Tire Manufacture Warranty Applies	Tire r Manufacturer Warranty Applies	Tire Manufacturer Warranty Applies	Tire Manufacturer Warranty Applies	

Search | Contact Us | GMC Owners | GMC Español | Copyright & Trademark Info | Privacy Statement | GM Sites | GMC Merchandise | ©2005 General Motors Corp.

- \* Manufacturer's Suggested Retail Price. Tax, title, license, dealer fees, and optional equipment extra
- †† The warranty coverage applies until the maximum time or mileage, whichever comes first. The warranty remains with the vehicle regardless of ownership.
- (1)Towing for engine related failures, will be covered for only the first 12 months. See Caterpillar Owners Manual for details
- (2)See Allison Owners Manual for details.

Please note: The above warranty information is intended as an overview only for on-highway truck application. For complete detailed warranty coverage and eligibilities refer to your GM Warranty Booklet and individual component supplier warranty information









# GENERAL TRUCK SALES CORPORATION

DBA Volvo and GMC Trucks of Charleston

July 20, 2006

Division of Highways
Equipment Division
Route 33
Brushy Fork Road
Buckhannon, WV 26201

To Whom It May Concern:

The delivery of the 2007 Model GMC TC5C042 in this bid is estimated by General Motors Medium Duty to be April, 2007 Allowing time for body mounting and delivery, this unit will be completed some time in mid May 2007

We have also listed below recommendations you may add to this truck:

Engine Block Heater	\$ 50.00	per unit
Limited Slip Rear Differential	\$ 450.00	per unit
Rear Stabilizer Bar & Rear Shocks	\$ 235.00	per unit
Frame Mount Front Tow Hooks	\$ 51.00	per unit
Internal Roof Lamp	\$ 31.00	per unit
Inside Day/Night Rearview Mirror	\$ 21.00	per unit
Remote Control Outside Read View Mirrors	\$ 285.00	per unit
Trans Aux Cooler	\$ 10500	per unit
Engine Exhaust Brake	\$ 33900	per unit

Thank you for the opportunity to quote.

General Truck Sales Corporation

Kevin Wiseman
Fleet Manager









# **GENERAL TRUCK SALES CORPORATION**

DBA Volvo and GMC Trucks of Charleston

July 20, 2006

To Whom It May Concern:

Representatives of General Truck Sales in conjunction with the truck body and accessories companies will do a complete walk-around-training session for the employees of WV Department of Highways. The training will consist of vehicle operation, maintenance schedules, etc. General Truck Sales will provide handout literature and learning material. The training will conclude with a question and answer session. The amount of time required will be approximately one (1) hour, however no time limit will be placed on the training.

Sincerely,

General Truck Sales

evin Wiseman

Kevin Wiseman Fleet Manager